502437247 07/29/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jacek NADOBNY	02/18/2013
Peng LIU	01/22/2013
Jens-Thorsten OLLEK	01/24/2013
Heiki C. BENDER	02/25/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAGFORCE AG
Street Address:	Max-Planck-Strasse 3
City:	Berlin
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	12489

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13989313

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7033912901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ptonotices@marburylaw.com
Correspondent Name: The Marbury Law Group
Address Line 1: 11800 Sunrise Valley Drive

Address Line 2: 15th Floor

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20191

	PATENT
Signature:	/R. CREMEANS/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. CREMEANS
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9856-117

REEL: 030896 FRAME: 0062

OP \$40,00 13989313

Date:	07/29/2013
Total Attachments: 6 source=9856-117 Assignment#page1.tif source=9856-117 Assignment#page2.tif source=9856-117 Assignment#page3.tif source=9856-117 Assignment#page4.tif source=9856-117 Assignment#page5.tif source=9856-117 Assignment#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030896 FRAME: 0063

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

MagForce AG
Max-Planck-Strasse 3
12489 Berlin, Germany
(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE")

its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the entire world in and to this invention relating to

COMPUTER-AIDED SIMULATION TOOL FOR PROVIDING ASSISTANCE IN THE PLANNING OF THERMOTHERAPY

as set forth in

European patent application EP 11001993.2, filed 03/10/2011, and international patent application PCT/EP2012/001034, filed 03/08/2012

as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified application and all other patent applications of any country in the world for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all patents which may issue from said applications in any country in the world, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, extensions and derived utility models of said applications and patents, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention and any other international agreement; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such patents may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the patent offices or other competent authority to issue said patents to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the world; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the countries.

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

Name: JACEK NADOBNY	Signature: Mr. Jeffe Sta	Au Date: 18.02.2013
Name and Signature of Witnesses Name: MEIKE NADOBNY Name: ADAM NADOBNY	Signature: Malch y	Date: <u>18.02. 2013</u> Date: <u>18.02. 2013</u>
Name and Signature of <u>Inventor</u>		
Name: PENG LIU	Signature:	Date:
Name and Signature of <u>Witnesses</u> Name:	Signature:	Date:
Name:	Signature:	Date:
Name and Signature of <u>Inventor</u> Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLEI	KSignature:	Date:
Name and Signature of Witnesses		
Name:	Signature:	·
Name:	Signature:	Date:
Name and Signature of Inventor		
Name: HEIKE C. BENDER	Signature:	Date:
Name and Signature of <u>Witnesses</u>		
Name:	Signature:	Date:
Name:	Signature:	Date:

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

MagForce AG Max-Planck-Strasse 3

12489 Berlin, Germany (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE")

its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the entire world in and to this invention relating to

COMPUTER-AIDED SIMULATION TOOL FOR PROVIDING ASSISTANCE IN THE PLANNING OF THERMOTHERAPY

as set forth in

European patent application EP 11001993.2, filed <u>03/10/2011</u>, and international patent application PCT/EP2012/001034, filed <u>03/08/2012</u>

as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified application and all other patent applications of any country in the world for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all patents which may issue from said applications in any country in the world, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, extensions and derived utility models of said applications and patents, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention and any other international agreement; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such patents may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the patent offices or other competent authority to issue said patents to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the world; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the countries.

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

Name and Signature of <u>Inventor</u>		
Name: JACEK NADOBNY	Signature:	Date:
Name and Signature of Witnesses		
Name:	Signature:	_ Date:
Name:	Signature:	Date:
Name and Signature of <u>Inventor</u> Name: PENG LIU	Signature: Peng LIU	Date: 22.01.2013
Name and Signature of <u>Witnesses</u>		
Name: Ahmed Shaban	Signature: Shapan S	Date: >> 1.2013
Name: <u>J-T Ollow</u>	Signature:	i i
		l l
Name and Signature of <u>Inventor</u> Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE	KSignature: 2 - TOL.	Date: 24.01 2013
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE	KSignature: 2 - TOL.	Date: 24.01 2013
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE Name and Signature of Witnesses	V	·
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE	Signature: Shyben	Date 24 1, 243
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE Name and Signature of Witnesses Name: Ahmed Shape	Signature: Shyben	Date 24 1, 243
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE Name and Signature of Witnesses Name: Ahmed Shape	Signature: Shyben	Date 24 1, 243
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE Name and Signature of Witnesses Name: Ahmed Shaban Name: Susan Prechaladi	Signature: Shyben	Date? <u>1, 2.43</u> Date: <u>24</u>) an 2013
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE Name and Signature of Witnesses Name: Ahmed Shaban Name: Susan Picchaladi Name and Signature of Inventor Name: HEIKE C. BENDER	Signature: Shyben Signature: Signature:	Date? <u>1, 2.43</u> Date: <u>24</u>) an 2013
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE Name and Signature of Witnesses Name: Ahmed Shaban Name: Susan Pichalad Name and Signature of Inventor Name: HEIKE C. BENDER Name and Signature of Witnesses	Signature: Shyben Signature: Signature:	Date: <u>24</u>) an 2013 Date:
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE Name and Signature of Witnesses Name: Ahmed Shaban Name: Susan Picchaladi Name and Signature of Inventor Name: HEIKE C. BENDER	Signature: Shyben Signature: Signature:	Date: <u>24</u>) an 2013 Date:
Name and Signature of Witnesses Name: Ahmed Shabari Name: Susan Picchaled Name and Signature of Inventor Name: HEIKE C. BENDER Name and Signature of Witnesses	Signature: Shyben Signature: Signature:	Date: 4, 2013 Date: 24, Jan 2013 Date: Date:

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

MagForce AG
Max-Planck-Strasse 3
12489 Berlin, Germany
(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE")

its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the entire world in and to this invention relating to

COMPUTER-AIDED SIMULATION TOOL FOR PROVIDING ASSISTANCE IN THE PLANNING OF THERMOTHERAPY

as set forth in

European patent application EP 11001993.2, filed <u>03/10/2011</u>, and international patent application PCT/EP2012/001034, filed <u>03/08/2012</u>

as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified application and all other patent applications of any country in the world for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all patents which may issue from said applications in any country in the world, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, extensions and derived utility models of said applications and patents, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention and any other international agreement; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such patents may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the patent offices or other competent authority to issue said patents to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the world; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the countries.

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

Name and Signature of <u>Inventor</u>			
Name: JACEK NADOBNY	Signature:		Date:
Name and Signature of Witnesses			
Name:	Signature:	entre de la constanta de la co	Date:
Name:	Signature:		Date:
Name and Signature of <u>Inventor</u>			
Name: PENG LIU	Signature:		Date:
Name and Signature of Witnesses			
Name:	Signature:		Date:
Name:	Signature:		Date:
<u> </u>			
Name and Signature of <u>Inventor</u>	<u> </u>		
Name and Signature of <u>Inventor</u> Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE	KSignature:		Date:
	KSignature:		Date:
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE			
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE			Date:
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE	Signature:		
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE: Name and Signature of Witnesses Name:	Signature:		Date:
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE: Name and Signature of Witnesses Name:	Signature:		Date:
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE: Name and Signature of Witnesses Name: Name:	Signature:		Date:
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE Name and Signature of Witnesses Name: Name: Name and Signature of Inventor Name: HEIKE C. BENDER	Signature:		Date:
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE Name and Signature of Witnesses Name: Name: Name and Signature of Inventor Name: HEIKE C. BENDER	Signature: Signature: Signature:	H. Blech	Date: Date: Date:
Name: JENS-THORSTEN OLLE Name and Signature of Witnesses Name: Name: Name and Signature of Inventor Name: HEIKE C. BENDER	Signature: Signature: Signature:	H. Blech Nikai	Date:

Page 2 of 2